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BIBLIOGRAPHICAL NOTES

Notes on the Genuineness of the Constantinian

Documents in Eusebius’s Ly% qf Constantine'
by A. H. M. JONES |

“Professor of Ancient History, University of Cambridge

ne of the principal arguments against the authenticity of the
Constantinian documents, and of the Life in which they are
incorporated, has been the phrase used by Constantine in one of”
them? to describe his age at the opening of the Great Persecution in A.p.
03—rére koudf mals érv vmapxwv. According to data provided by the
author of the Life>—and by other sources—Constantine was about 63
when he died in 337, and would therefore have been about 29 when the
Persecution opened. A man of 29 could not possibly be described as a wais,
and the phrase was, therefore, it was argued, evidence that the document
in which it occurred was a forgery. As there is now strong presumptive
evidence that the document is in fact genuine, it may be worth while to
reconsider the passage.

Seeck* has already convincingly argued that Constantine’s age at his
death was exaggerated. His precise age was apparently unknown: the
author of the Life is careful not to give an exact figure, and other writers
give 62, 64, 65 and 66.° Phrases used by the Panegyrists suggest a con-
siderably younger age. Nazarius would hardly havestated that Constantine
was adhuc aevi immaturus when he mounted the throne in 306 if he was 32,
nor would other orators have addressed him in 307 and 310 as imperator
adulescens® if he were 33 and 36. To those who believe in the genuineness of
the Life, the most valuable and precise piece of evidence is Eusebius’s
description of his first meeting with the future emperor, as he was passing
through Palestine with Diocletian, probably either in 296 when Diocletian
was marching to Egypt to suppress the rebellion of Achilleus, or when he
was returning from Egypt in 297. Eusebius describes Constantine as 707
2k Tob maudds et Tov veaviay Siafds, that is, about 13 or 14.7 In that case
Constantine would have been about 19 when the Persecution began in 303.

Can mats be used to describe a youth of 197 The edict, if genuine, will
have been written in Latin, and the text we possess will be the official Greek

1 This paper was read to the International Conference on Patristic Studies at Oxford
in1951.  ? Eus., Vita Constantini, ii. 51.  ®Ibid.,i. 5,7-8;1v. 53. * Untergang, i. 406 ff.

8 Victor, Caes., xli. 16; Epit., xli. 15; Eutropius, x. 8, 2; Zonares, xiii. 4.

8 Paneg. Vet., iv. 16, vi. 17, vil. 5. Seeck (loc. cit.) gives other less probant examples
of similar language from the Panegyrists and also cites Firm. Mat., i. 10. 16 and Lactantius,
Divy, Inst., 1. 1. 14. - 7Eus., V.G, 1. 19.
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CONSTANTINIAN DOCUMENTS

translation. It is possible that Constantine used the word puer, which is
used to describe young men of 19 or 20 when it is desired to emphasise
their youth; Cicero for instance speaks of Octavian as puer at 19,! and

Silius Italicus uses the same word of Scipio Africanus at 20.2 In that case’

the official translator will have mechanically rendered puer by mais. But
even if Constantine had written adulescens the translator would probably
have rendered it 7ais, for in the Greek of the period there was no half way
term between mais and véos or veavias as the phrase which I have
quoted above from Eusebius indicates, and veds was clearly inappropriate
since it failed to convey the emperor’s meaning that he was still immature,
Ilais was the only word available, and it was not inappropriate, for it had
by the fourth century come to cover a wider range of age than in classical
Greek. This is most clearly demonstrated by a passage in Libanius (Orat.,
liii. 3—4), where he protests against the novel practice of inviting waides to
the banquet of the Olympia. The kind of person who-should be invited is
6oTis éx maidwy éANbe Kal mov Tis Kal réMwy, matip Te G B8n Kal Sewcvis
év Sucaornplors adrév. One could thus be a father. and practise at the
bar while still a wafs. He cites his own case, where according to the
good old practice he was not invited at the age of 14 or 18, but only when
at 22 he had begun to make a name for himself. Granted then that Con-
stantine was about ten years younger than he represented himself to be in
his latter years—a supposition supported by all the evidence contemporary
with his youth—he would naturally have described himself as puer or
adulescens in 303, and the official translator would naturally have rendered
either word by #ais in Greek.

A recently published papyrus has strikingly confirmed the authenticity
of one of the Constantinian edicts cited by Eusebius. The papyrus is
P. Lond. 878 and has been published by Mr. Skeat in Aus Antike und Orient,
127-30.% Mr. Skeat selected it because it contained a reference to Britain,
but was unable to elucidate its character. The text is written on the back
of a petition which he has plausibly dated to 319—20, and the hand ‘does
not appear to be very much later than that of the recto’. It is definitely a
non-literary hand. We have therefore a document (in the narrow sense,
not a book), written not long after 320. Following a suggestion made by
Mr. C. E. Stevens of Magdalen College, Oxford, I searched the text of
Eusebius’s Life of Constantine. The papyrus proved to be partof Constantine’s
letter to the provincials issued after the defeat of Licinius, and to corres-
pond verbatim with Eusebius, Vit. Const., ii. 27 and 28 with the end of 26
and the opening of 29. By a fortunate chance it contains Constantine’s
allusion to the pains of Hell and his definition of +¢ feiov as & povoy Te
kal s Svrws E[om kal Siapkd) kard mdvros éxet Tob xpdvov] Tiv Svauw.

* Cic., ad Fam., x. 28.3, xii, 25. 4; ad Att., xvi. 1 1.6, 15.5 ; Phil., iv. g
? Sil. Ttal., xv. 33, 46.
® Mr. Skeat has kindly provided a revised text of the papyrus, collated with that of

Eusebius, together with notes on the palaeography and restoration of the text. These are
printed below. '
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JOURNAL OF ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY

I submit that we have in P. Lond. 878 a contemporary copy of the Letter
of A.D. 324. The papyrus proves beyond all reasonable doubt the
authenticity of one of the Constantinian' documents cited by Eusebius
in the Life, and implies that of the rest. It does not of course prove that
the Life in which they are quoted is a work of Eusebius, but I find it
difficult to believe that a later forger would have troubled to search out
the originals of old documents and copy them in extenso. 4

APPENDIX
by T. C. SKEAT

Department of Manuscripts, British Museum

Palacographical Note. : < :

The hand is a rapid, practised but unpretentious cursive. The fourth
century is an age of transition, in palaeography as in other respects, and
this hand is one of those which look back to the third century rather than
forward to the usual Byzantine type. Professor E. G. Turner, who is
editing the Abinnaeus papyri (mid 4th cent.), has given it as his opinion
that the present hand in general style certainly seems to be earlier than the
average hand of the Abinnaeus archive, and he suggests 330-50 as the
outside limits within which the hand should be dated. This would not, of
course, exclude the possibility of the papyrus being a contemporary copy
of the Edict. In fact, the hand closely resembles that of P. Hamb. 21
(facsimile in P1. VII) of A.D. 315, the similarity even extending to the long
dashes at the ends of the lines, of which four are preserved in col. i.

Note on the restoration of the text.

The restoration of the last four lines of col. i rests wholly upon the
identification of the four or five letters preserved. Such an identification
must necessarily be somewhat precarious, but it is supported by the fact
that nowhere else in the earlier part of the Edict do the same letters occur
in the correct relative positions. If, then, the identification be accepted,
1. 2 of col. i contained 63 letters, and the remaining lines of col. 1 here printed
have been restored to about the same length. Col. ii, as restored, contains
26 lines. If col. i contained the same number of lines, there must be 22 lines
wholly lost before the first line here printed. If these 22 lines contained 63
letters each, the total number of letters in them would be 22 x 63 =1386.
This figure is in close agreement with the number of letters in the opening
part of the Edict (i.e. preceding the text here printed) which contains about
1350 letters. It is thus probable that the text of the Edict began at the top
of col. i, and that it was not introduced by any heading or covering letter.
The lines in col. ii were somewhat longer than those in col. i, the number
of letters usually varying between 70 and 8o. In lines 1-7 of col. ii, where
little or no text is actually preserved, the text is printed exempli gratia, and
there can of course be no certainty about either the readings of the papyrus
or the exact points where the lines were divided.
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